

No. 07-610

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DANIEL B. LOCKE, *et al.*, on behalf of
themselves and the class they seek to represent,

Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD A. KARASS, State Controller; REBECCA M.
WYKE, Commissioner, Department of Administrative and
Financial Services; KENNETH A. WALO, Director, Maine
Bureau of Employment Relations; and MAINE STATE
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, SEIU LOCAL 1989,
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—
ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General
of Virginia

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

WILLIAM E. THRO
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2436
(804) 786-1991 (facsimile)

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Deputy State
Solicitor General

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

May 12, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE THREE-PART TEST ADOPTED IN <i>LEHNERT</i> IS NOT COMPELLED BY PRECEDENT.....	2
A. Requiring Objecting Nonmembers to Contribute to Labor Unions Constitutes a Significant Impingement on the First Amendment Rights of Nonmembers.....	2
B. The First Amendment Sharply Limits Compulsory Assessments that Can Be Extracted from Nonmembers.....	4
C. The Fractured Opinion in <i>Lehnert</i> Sows Confusion.....	10
II. THE THREE-PART TEST IS CONFUSING AND SHOULD BE REPLACED WITH THE “STATUTORY DUTIES” TEST ARTICULATED BY THE CONCURRING AND DISSENTING OPINION IN <i>LEHNERT</i>	16
A. On Its Own Terms, The <i>Lehnert</i> Test Is Cumbersome and Unpredictable	16
B. <i>Lehnert</i> Has Led to Confusion in the Lower Courts	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. <i>Lehnert</i> Has Been Criticized in Academic Publications	19
D. The Court Should Adopt A More Administrable Standard	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	3
<i>Albro v. Indianapolis Educ. Ass'n</i> , 585 N.E.2d 666 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992)	18
<i>Beckett v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 59 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Browne v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 485 N.W.2d 376 (Wis. 1992).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	2
<i>Crawford v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l</i> , 992 F.2d 1295 (4 th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry., Airline & Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	5-10, 17, 22
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	4, 5
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	20
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	1, 2, 10-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 498 F.3d 49 (1 st Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers, Int’l Union v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 407 (1976).....	4
<i>Otto v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n-NEA</i> , 330 F.3d 125 (3 rd Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	20
<i>Railway Employees Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	4
<i>Reese v. City of Columbus</i> , 71 F.3d 619 (6 th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	2
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	3
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	1-5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joseph A. Ciucci, Note, <i>Defining the Permissible Uses of Objecting Members' Agency Dues: Is the Solution Any Clearer After Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n?</i> , 70 U. DET. MERCY L. REV. 89 (1992).....	19
W. Kearns Davis, Jr., <i>Crawford v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n: The Fourth Circuit Determines What Expenses a Union May Charge to Nonunion Workers</i> , 72 N.C. L. REV. 1732 (1994).....	19
Daniel A. Farber, <i>Essay</i> , <i>Missing the "Play of Intelligence,"</i> 36 WM. & MARY L. REV. 147 (1994)	19
Mia Guizzetti Hayes, Comment, <i>First Amendment Values at Serious Risk: The Government Speech Doctrine After Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 55 CATH. U. L. REV. 795 (2006)	19
Gregory Klass, <i>The Very Idea of First Amendment Right Against Compelled Subsidization</i> , 38 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1087 (2005).....	19
Monte Arthur Mills, Note, <i>The Student, The First Amendment and the Mandatory Fee</i> , 85 IOWA L. REV. 387 (1999)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Calvin Siemer, Comment, Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n: <i>Accounting to Financial Core Members: Much A-Dues About Nothing?</i> , 60 FORDHAM L. REV. 1057 (1992).....	19
